

No. 08-1134

FILED

APR 13 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

---

**In the Supreme Court  
of the United States**

---

**UNITED STUDENT AID FUNDS, INC.,**  
**Petitioner,**

**v.**

**FRANCISCO J. ESPINOSA,**  
**Respondent.**

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth  
Circuit**

---

**Brief of the States of Oregon, Alaska, Hawaii,  
Michigan, Missouri, Nevada, Ohio, Tennessee,  
Utah, Washington and Wyoming**

---

**JOHN R. KROGER**  
Attorney General of Oregon  
**MARY H. WILLIAMS**  
Deputy Attorney General  
**\*JEROME LIDZ**  
Solicitor General  
**CAROLYN G. WADE**  
Assistant Attorney General  
400 Justice Building  
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096  
Phone: (503) 378-4402  
Counsel for State of  
Oregon

**\*Counsel of Record**

---

WILSON-EPES PRINTING Co., INC. - (202) 789-0096 - WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....  | i    |
| STATEMENT OF AMICI INTEREST.....  | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF CASE.....  | 3    |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 5    |
| I. Bankruptcy’s unique nature demands a<br>consistent application of the rules.....   | 6    |
| II. The decision below conflicts with holdings of this<br>Court and other circuits.....   | 12   |
| III. The Ninth Circuit erred in its ruling on the<br>merits. ....   | 16   |
| A. Where the Bankruptcy Code and Rules<br>prescribe the procedure for discharge of a<br>student loan, the bankruptcy court cannot<br>approve a plan that ignores the procedure..... | 17   |
| B. Where the Bankruptcy Code or Rules<br>prescribe a particular form of notice, denial of<br>that notice violates due process.....  | 18   |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 23   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases Cited

|  |                   |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Andersen v. UNIPAC-NEBHELP (In re Anderson)</i> ,<br>179 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 1999) .....                 | 14                |
| <i>Banks v. Sallie Mae Servicing Corp.</i> ,<br>299 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2002) .....                           | 17, 20            |
| <i>Black v. Educational Credit Mgmt. Corp.</i> ,<br>459 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2006) .....                       | 3                 |
| <i>Bruning v. United States</i> ,<br>376 U.S. 358 (1964) .....   | 11                |
| <i>Cen-Pen Corp. v. Hanson</i> ,<br>58 F.3d 89 (4th Cir. 1995) .....   | 15, 18            |
| <i>City of New York v. New York</i> ,<br><i>New Haven &amp; Hartford R.R.</i> ,<br>344 U.S. 293 (1953) ..... | 20                |
| <i>Educ. Credit. Mgmt. Corp. v. Mersmann (In re</i><br><i>Mersmann)</i> ,<br>505 F.3d 1033 (2007) .....      | 14, 17, 20        |
| <i>In re Bateman</i> ,<br>331 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 2003) .....  | 15                |
| <i>In re Brawders</i> ,<br>503 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2007) .....  | 15                |
| <i>In re Enewally</i> ,<br>368 F.3d 165 (9th Cir. 2004) .....  | 15                |
| <i>In re Espinosa</i> ,<br>553 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2008) .....   | 4, 12, 13, 18, 21 |

|   |                  |
|---|------------------|
| <i>In re Foster</i> ,<br>319 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2003) .....                             | 11               |
| <i>In re Hanson</i> ,<br>397 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2005) .....                             | 13               |
| <i>In re Jones</i> ,<br>530 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2008) .....                            | 18               |
| <i>In re Mansaray-Ruffin</i> ,<br>530 F.3d 230 (3rd Cir. 2008) .....                    | 15               |
| <i>In re Metzger</i> ,<br>346 B.R. 806 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2006) .....                    | 20               |
| <i>In re Repp</i> ,<br>307 B.R. 144 (9th Cir. BAP 2004) .....                           | 13               |
| <i>In re Ruehle</i> ,<br>412 F.3d 679 (6th Cir. 2004) .....                             | 19, 20           |
| <i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp;<br/>Trust Co.</i> ,<br>339 U.S. 306 (1950) ..... | i, 5, 13, 19, 22 |
| <i>Shaw v. Aurgroup Financial Credit Union</i> ,<br>552 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2009) .....  | 18               |
| <i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> ,<br>541 U.S. 440 (2004) .....        | 12, 13, 17, 24   |
| <i>Whelton v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp.</i> ,<br>432 F.3d 150 (2nd Cir. 2005) .....      | 17               |
| <b>Constitutional and Statutory Provisions</b>  |                  |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4 .....  | 16               |
| 11 U.S.C. § 105(a) .....  | 23               |

|                                    |          |
|------------------------------------|----------|
| 11 U.S.C. § 521(e)(3) .....        | 19       |
| 11 U.S.C. § 523.....               | 1        |
| 11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8).....         | i, 12    |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(11).....       | 17       |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1325.....              | 17       |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1325(a) .....          | 18       |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(1).....        | 17       |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1328.....              | 11       |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1328(a) .....          | 1        |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1408.....              | 13       |
| Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3015(d) .....    | 19       |
| Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7001(2) .....    | 2, 14    |
| Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7001(6) .....    | i, 5, 13 |
| Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7004.....        | i, 5     |
| Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7004 (b)(3)..... | 4        |
| Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7004(a) .....    | 4        |
| Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9011.....        | 1        |
| Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 4 .....         | 15       |
| Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 60(b)(4).....   | 4        |

### **Other Authorities**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Prof. Scott F. Norberg,<br><i>Chapter 13 Project: Little Paid to Unsecureds</i> ,<br>26 Amer. Bank. Inst. J. 1 (March 2007) ..... | 10 |
